Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntien
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting i a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02413328
Name of Company
' L
[ Precis (928) Limited
e lan J Corfield Dawvid J Dunckiey
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Londen London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

1 gwve nolice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 28 June 2013 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Acl 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached)
laid before It showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done
accordingly / no quotum was present af the meeiing,

2 give notice thal @ meeung of the credilors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 28 June 2013
pursuant (o Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the seid account taid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducled and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ng quorum was present at the meeting

The meetng was held at Grant Thornton UK LLF 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB

The winding up covers the penod from 23 November 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winging up)

The eutcome of any meeting {mcluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

(\,J Date 28June 2013

Signed

Grant Thomten UK LLP
30 Funsbury Sgquare

London
o II IU (Ill “ m'l |l m“l'm[llm ||
b
Z
(=]
[+
Rel PO1143/AJCIPAMKLMIEZF 2
< *A2BLOCA2"

A10 29/06/2013 #278

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




12

Camelot Limited

Kunick (101) Limited

Kunick (107) Limited

Kunick {(110) Limited

Precis (928) Limited

Three Services Automatics Limited (together the Companies)
All in Liquidation

Final report of the joint liguidators

Introduction

A winding up resclution was passed on 23 November 2012 and I was appointed joint
liquidator of the Companies with David J Dunckley Our appointment was confirmed by a
meeting of creditors held on 23 November 2012

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the whole iquidations to date

* Appendo B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hquidators in the period

® Appendns C, an analysis of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addittonal mformation from the bquidator
Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request further information regarding the hquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive

Statutory information
The Compantes’ registered office 15 at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Sqaure,
Spinningfrelds, Manchester, M3 3EB and the registered numbers are as follows

Company Company Number
Camelot Limited 01817550
Kunick (101} Lirnuted 03851489
Kunick (107} Limuted 06635264
Kunick (110} Lumuted 01374471
Precis (928) Lumuted 02413328
Three Services Automatics Limuted 00876959

The Comparnies are part of a larger group of companies known as the Danoptra Group
(the Group)

Assets
There are no assets to realise in any of the Compamnes




41

43

44

53

54

Liabilities
Secured creditor
EOS Partners LP (EQOS} are the secured lender to the Group

There are no funds available to distribute to the secured creditor 1n any of the Companies

Preferential claims
There are no preferenual creditors 1n any of the Companies

Unsecured claims
There are insuffictent funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors 1n any of the
Compantes

Remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that our tune costs to date for
the Companies total £40,020, and total anticipated ume to the date of closure 1s estimated at
¢£7.000 T have drawn total fees of £46,929, summarised as follows,

Liguidators' Legal

Company Name Fees Fees

£ £
Camelot Limuted 6,605 537
Kunick (101) Limited 9,051 1,445
Kunick {107) Limited 6,271 1,445
Kunick (110) Lamted 9,209 537
Precis (928) Lumuted 6,375 1,445
Three Services Automatcs Liumited 9418 537
Total 46,929 5,946

Feces for acting as jomnt hiquidators were onginally envisaged to be £5,000 plus VAT for each
company However the Group had a greater number of pension schemes than [ had
previously been advised, and [ have a statutory obligation to search for and submut
nouficanons of all schemes to the Pension Protecuon Fund

These fees together with the legal fees incurred were approved by EOS and paid by a
connected company, Danoptra Limited The funds were paid directly to

Grant Thornton UK LLP, and therefore ate not shown 1n the receipts and payments
accounts

Disbursements totalling £254 have been charged to the estates to date which will be pard
from the on account payment recerved from Danoptra Limired




" lan J Corbield

Youyts fanhfully

(orf and on belfalf of phe above Companies
!

L \.//
Jomnt [ iqudator

Enc /




A Abstract of the liquidators' receipts and

payments

Appendix A



Appendix A

Camelot Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account
from 23 November 2012 to 28 June 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

000

Payments
000
Balance - 28 June 2013 0.00

Made up as follows

000




Three Services Automatics Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account
from 23 November 2012 to 28 June 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

000

Payments
000
Balance - 28 June 2013 0.00

Made up as follows

000

Appendix A




Appendix A

Precis (928) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 23 November 2012 to 28 June 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

000

Payments
000
Balance - 28 June 2013 0.00

Made up as follows

000




Appendix A

Kunick (101) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 23 November 2012 to 28 June 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

000

Payments
000
Balance - 28 June 2013 0.00

Made up as follows

000




Appendix A

Kunick (107) Limited - in iquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 23 November 2012 to 28 June 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

000

Payments
000
Balance - 28 June 2013 0.00

Made up as follows

000




Appendix A

Kunick (110) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 23 November 2012 to 28 June 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

000

Payments
000
Balance - 28 June 2013 0.00

Made up as follows

000




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the

liquidators in the period since
23 November 2012

Paid in Chatged/
period of accrued in
teport  period but

not yet paid Total

£ £ £
Liquidators' remuneration 46,929 0 46,929
Liquidators'’ expenses 254 0 254
47,183 0 47,183




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informatien 1s provided 1n connection with the hqudators remuneration and
disbursernents 1n accordance wath SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £
Partners up to 560 580
Managers up to 425 449
Admunsstrators up to 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210

Dishursements

Out of pocker expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




BE'ETT

Q0 551
€1 bET

09 6£2

¥6 61T

aey
Ay Bay

SE 7T £102/+0/6T U pajuud

S£ 652's

0s i

SJH

SLITYT 0S'sT

ot

| f

I e
05 75 los e

5769 St
..... -
] 'ss

00 0221 00 I1

3 SIH
103B1ISIVIpY

0SEEP'T SL'S

109 661

0S +1S
05614
7

SAINDAXI

172

561

SIH

0S BH17

3

SISATYNY LS0D IWIL 6 dIS - 9PSTOZOED - uoiiepinbig ui - pajiun jojawe)

1afieuey

uojuIoy | Jueln) o

7 (sun1) a3ep o) payiq s23) jero)

00192 s =0l

Gwpeas!
sssy

| e :o_uﬂ._num_
suonebpsaAuy
powsad Hum_z

SIoUpaI)
Buluueld pue:
UOGEISIIUPY
-

1

Jauyed

supndesuen iy pouad uoesuRs)




9TEST

£1 ¥EC

95 £0F

60 182

ApH Gay

SE ZT £10Z/b0/67 Uo paiund

0S'E8T'8 68°8T
—
2692 ST1
05 8£5'T oS
!

S SEE'9 b5 e
it
3 |S$4H

%301

0§ TLLT 'SYTT

S£ 69 Sb

0S €5 113

ST 8K9'1 §901

JojRnsunupy

aAnoax3

LYY

1328

SIH

oS80S’y lprer

sabeuepw

091

¥56

SIH

uojuIoY | JuBIS) @

3 (Sun)) ep 03 paj|iq 539y fe30L

J00°SEY |se

b = o

.

—

100 SEb 5

3 SIH
1uped

_Bﬁm

Gurpey
sessy’

40 uopESIjEdY
mccﬂnaﬂm!.:
pouad snieiy
SI0ppAI)

buuugyd pue
uoniERSIUNUPY

suoipesues] |y pouad LoiDesuely
SISATVNY 1500 IWLL 6 dIS - ZSH00Z0EN - ueepinbi ug - payiur (0T1) H1uny




148,14

£1 ¥EC

[ 8574

9% £5C

ajey
ALH "Bay

SE TT £10Z/¥0/67 w0 palld

szT069'c sz os

|

ST 697 [stt

— - — - _||.|| -
w0t oss

00 §1+'9 IkTmmm
- e

|
3 'SIH

=01

0S 9+t 56
|
,08 9207 0SET

Ed SIH

JogensitHwpy

[oosssT  joz

aanNoANg

0S LLE'E we

00092 .59

05 £11°E 1oL ¢

Iabeuep

uoJUIOY | JUeI) @

3 * (awL) a3ep o} pajjq 533y |e30)

Jse 0 e

_,m. SEY
|

auped

Bujpeay

spessy
40 uonesijesy

suci3eBNsIAUL
pouad smeH

s1oppal)

Bujuue)d pue
! =o_u.~..«m_:_£_uﬁ

)

‘

sucipesuen |y pouad uonoesues |

SISATVNY LS0D JWILL 6 dIS - 6SF00Z0LN - ucepinbiy wi - pajiwn (TOT) Houny




86 €8T

Sy 1Y

06 S£T

b3 092

%y
ApH “Bay

SL'881'S  |EvOT

£€ 71 £T02/40/6T7 Yo paluilg

STEVE lss 1

\ETI_--I- -I.
05 614 iSO E
—_——— e —
00921t '£8 ST

SiH

d SLTBLT |os*0T

ISL EPT 158

Fo— - - —

|00 24t S0
|

100 290" 98
'3 SIH

JcgessUnupy

'057TRYT

JAMINY

05 Z89°1

Jabeue

BTy

8l ¢

iy

uojuloy | JueIs) @

sz

TUO SEY
T T
D
|
I
) _I
I
00 SEv Sé
E |54
Iauped

sucipesues |y

| 40 uofiesijeay

w suopebiysaauy

Bujuuely pue
uopensiunupy

pouad uopesuer}

SISATYNY 150D IWIL 6 dIS - EYTTOTOEd - Uonepinbij ul - paiwi (8Z6) 519314




e

€T bET

25 VL

15 90€

ApH ‘Bay

Y€ ZT €£10Z/+0/67 w0 p3ruld

00'665'8 | VE'LT

oveess ve& .
_ ——————

ste9  .siI

ot jseg

SL806'9 45T

3 SH

j=0L

0S E8P'T '0L°6

Isz 626’1
A
[Ei

doqensiuupy

St

0L 8

SIH

100 859 [4ara
0% 661 0L
05 95¢ 06 _
00 202 58
E) SIH
2ANNIAXZ

EPT

ez
({3l

SIH

LUOJUIOL ) JUBIC) O

3 (owm) a3ep 03 pIy|Ig 599} |eI0L
loogsy  Iser | 1901 |

R B

j S1031pR4)

| Buuuelg pue
100 €65 |58 | uoensunupy
_m _m...—.. _

Jaupey

suoipesues} Iy pouad uonoesue) )

SISATVNY LSO IWIL 6 dIS - £6Z00Z0EL - RPINbIT W - AU S2IIRWOINY SIIIAIDS DRIYL




96'PL

S¥12E

e 0T

Faik:ifd

ey
ApH "BAy

Z0 91 £10Z/+0/67 U0 P3G

0S°B6Z’S

00 S08

Sz 051y

(=21

9 1T

StE

L9t

sip

0S TT0°Z oozl

SLEpl 58
DO L4 501
SZ 0691 o1 01
3 S
J0qeuS|uBIpY

05'9ZET

05 661

00 829

00 66t

IAOING

0T s

0S°'SZS'T

05 528’1

Jabeureyy

8L

BLE

I

LOJLLIOL | JURIS) @

7 (euni) ajep 03 pamqg 59394 [R10)L

00 SEv -7 4 0L

Guipes)

SJI55Y
10 uoieseRy

suopebnsasul
popad smeH
SIOPPIID)

Bujuueyd pue

00 5t 5L uopensiuppy

IPuleyg

suorpesues) iy pouad uonoesuel)

SISATVNY 150D IWIL 6 dIS - 9SFO0TOEN - uoitepinbiy wi - paggiuny (£0T) YILUny




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E eduted for applicanon to a draft final report mn a creditors' voluntary hiquidanon

(1y If

(a)  within the period mentioned mn paragraph (2)
{) asecured credutor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicauon made within the period
menuoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wrnting to the hquidator for further informauon about
remuneraon or expenses set out in the draft final report, the hquidator must,
withun 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s mn respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

(2)  The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

{3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparauon of the informaton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hiquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or
() the hquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

{4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informaton, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, ot
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B} by such
further period as the court thinks just




E

Appendtix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

(M

(14)

(1B)

©

(3)

)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the perrission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b  the basis fixed for the hiquidaror's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hquidator, |
15 ot are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, mn the case of an appheation under sub- |

paragraph (b), nappropriate ‘

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1 a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other parry

If the apphcation 15 not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
whuch the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the followmng orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢} an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

()  an order that the hqudator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1 respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and arc not payable as an expense of the hiqudation

10




